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STATT OFMISSOURI

County ofBoone l ea.

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

October Session of the October Adjourned

22nd

LJq ) -2orsl(ã

Term. 2019

day of October zol9In the Cornty Commission of said county' on the

the foltowlng, among other proceedings, were had, vlz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize the
Acting Presiding Commissioner to sign the attached Finding of Public Nuisance and Order for
Abatement of a public nuisance located atLot 16 on South Cowan Loop, parcel #2I-201-04-03-
005.00 01.

Done this 22nd day of October 2019

Daniel K. Atwill

ATTT]ST

F J.P
Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

M. Thompson
Presiding Commissioner
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BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

ln Re: Nuisance Abatement
Lot 16 on South Cowan Loop
Columbia, MO 65201

October Session
October Adjourned
Term 2019
Commission order No.452-'Ö lcl

)

)

)
)

2

FINDING OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

NOW on this 22nd day of October 2019, the County Commission of Boone County,
Missouri met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and
order for abatement of nuisance:

Findings of Fact and Gonclusions of Law

The County Commission finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following:

1 The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the "Code") are officially noticed and
are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
The City of Columbia/Boone County Health Department administrative record is made
a part of the record in this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. ln
addition, any live testimony of the official(s) of the department and other interested
persons are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
A public nuisance exists described as follows: a growth of weeds in excess of twelve
inches high on the premises.
The location of the public nuisance is as follows: Lot 16 on South Cowan Loop,
Columbia, MO, alkla parcel# 21-201-04-03-005.00 01, Section 4, Township 47 ,

Range 12as shown by deed book4865 page 0116, Boone County.
The specific violation of the Code is: a growth of weeds in excess of twelve inches
high in violation of section 6.7 of the Code.
The Health Director's designated Health Official made the above determination of the
existence of the public nuisance at the above location. Notice of that determination
and the requirement for abatement was given in accordance with section 6.10.1 of the
Code on the 6th day of September 2019, to the property owner and lien holder.
The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section6.10.2
of the Code, the property owner and lien holder were given notice of the hearing
conducted this date before the Boone County Commission for an order to abate the
above nuisance at government expense with the cost and expense thereof to be
charged against the above described property as a specialtax bill and added to the
real estate taxes for said property for the current year.
No credible evidence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no public
nuisance exists or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly,
in accordance with section 6.10.2 of the Code and section 67.402, RSMo, the County
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Commission finds and determines from the credible evidence presented that a public
nuisance exists at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties
responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health
Director or Official's original order referred to above.

Order For Abatement Ghargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property

Based upon the foregoing, the County Commission hereby orders abatement of the above
described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized and
directed to carry out this order.

It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director submit a bill for the cost and
expense of abatement to the County Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk
submit a certified copy of this order and such billto the County Collectorfor inclusion as a special
assessment on the real property tax bill for the above described property for the current year in
accordance with section 67.402, RSMo.

WITNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County
Commission on the day and year first above written.

Boone County, Missouri
By Boone County Commission

Presid ng Commissioner

ATTEST

ne County Clerk



8/she:

8/6/Le:

8/8/te:

e/6he:

Lolro/19:

t0h8/Le:

LA/2L/t9:

LAl2t/te:

Nextech LLC

Lot 16 on South Cowan LooP

Health Department nuisance notice - timeline

Citizen complaint receive

lnitial inspection conducted

Notice of violation sent to owner, return receipt requested

Notice of violation posted in local newspaper

Hearing notice sent

Owner contacted Health Department

Reinspection conducted - violation not abated - photographs taken at - 9:20 a.m.

Owner contacted Health Department
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Photographs taken LO/TL/L9 @ - 9:20 a.m.

Lot 16 on South Cowan Loop

A growth of weeds in excess of twelve inches of height on the premises
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Columbia

Co[unbia/Boone County
Public þlealth t Human Services

HEARING NOTIG

NEXTECH LLC
12OO S GLENWOOD AVE
COLUMBIA, MO 65203

An inspection of the property you own located at Lot 16 on S. Cowan (pa rcel #21 -ZQ 1-04-03-

005.00 o1) was conducted on October 8, 2019 and revealed a g of weeds in excess of twelve
nuisance and a violation of

Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.7'

You are herewith notified that the a hearing will be held before the C nty Commission on October,

ounty Commission Chambers at the Bo e County Government
hearing will be to determine
violation exists, it will order

Colum bia, Missouri. The PurPose of th
he County Commission determines t

lf the nuisance is not removed as ordered, any property contributing the nuisance is deemed

forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance seized removed, and abated. All

costs of seizure, removal , and abatement, plus administrative fees, I be assessed against the

property in a tax bill, lf the above nuisance condition has been c cted prior to the hearing,

you do not have to aPPear for the hearing.

The purpos e of these ordinances is to create and maintain a 
'cleaner, ealthier community. lf You

inches of height on the premises. This condition was declared to be

22,2019 at 1:30 P.m, in the C
Center, 801 E. Walnut Street,
whether a violation exists, lf t
the violation to be abated.

have any questions, P lease do not hesitate to contact our office, lf
person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office

bottom of this letter

Sincerely,

Garth Baker
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the

Wù\"e/ 2019 by

are not the owner or the
the number listed at the

\ss day of
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
srATE OF MTSSOLJRI ) ss.
CountyofBoono )

I, Hailee Hanscn, being duly swom according to law, state that I am one of
tho publishen of the Columbia Daily Tribune, a daily newspapor of gener¿l

circulation in the County of Boonc, State of Missou¡i, wherc located; which

newspaper hæ bcen admitted to tbo Post Office as periodioal olass matter in

tho City of Colunbia, Missouri, the city of publicatioq which newspaper has

been published regularþ and consecutively for a period of tbree ycars and

has a list of bona fide subscribers, voluntarily engagecl as such, who have

paid or agreed to pay a stated price for a subscription for a defi.nite period of
time, and that such newspaper bas complied witb thc provisions of Section

493.050, Rcvised Statutes ofMissouri 2000, and Section 59.310, Revised

Statutes ofMissouri 2000. The affrxed notice appeared in said nowspaper on

thc following consecutive issues:

lst Insertion
2nd Insertion
3rd Insertion
4th Insertion
sth Insertion
6th lnsertion
71tr Insertio¡
8tb I¡se¡tion
9th Insertion

1Oth losertion
I lth I$sertion
12th Insertion
l3th Insertion
l4th Insertion

Septomber 6,2019

1Sth Insertion
I 6tl Insertion
17th lnsertion
I 8th Inscrtion
l9th Insertion

20th Inssrtion:
2 lst Inscrtion:

22¡d Inse¡tion:

$64.70
Printer's Fee

Subscribed & swom to before 2019

Comm. Numbcr l563t0tl
Eoone

Commlsslon

t
NOTICE OT DECLARATION OF PUBTIC NUISANCE

AND ORDER OF ABATÉMENT

NEXTECH tLC

X2OO S GLENWOOD AVE

COLUMBIA, MO 65203

ln accordance with sect¡on 67.402 RSMo and section 6.10,

Eoone County Code of Health Regulations, the underslgned
gives not¡ce to the above named persons or entities that the
following described real property is hereby declared to contain
the following described publ¡c nuisânce which is ordered abated
within 15 days of the date of this not¡ce, and that if such

abatement does not occur, then such nuisance may be ordered
abated by action ofthe Columbia/Boone County Department of
Public Health, with the cost thereof to be the subject of a special

tax b¡ll against the property subject to abatement.

Property Descript¡on: Lot 16 on S, Cowan Loop as shown by

deed book 4865 page 0116

Type of Nuisance: Growth of weeds in excess of twelve lnches

high on premíses

The above named persons are further not¡fied that if they fail to
abate such nuisance within the time specified in th¡s notice, or
fail to appeal this declarâtion of public nuisance and order of
abatement within the time permitted for abatement specified in

this notice, then a public hearing shall be conducted before the
Boone County Commission, Commission Chambers, 801 E.

Walnut, Columbia MO 6520X, at a time and date determined by

the Comm¡ssion, and the County Comm¡ssion will make fìndings

of fact, conclusions of law and a final decislon concern¡ng the
public nuisance and order of abatement set forth hereln, For

information concerning these proceedings, contact the
Columbia/Boone Department of Public Health, 1005 W' Worley

Street, Columbia, MO 65203,

Date of Declaration, order and Publication: September 6, 20L9

Stephanie Browning, Director, Columbla/Boone County
Oepartment of Public Health

lnsertion Dâte: September 6, 2019

of

Notary
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t
Columbia/Boone County

Public Health t Human Services

NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

Nextech LLC
1200 S. Glenwood Avenue
Columbia, MO 65203

An inspection of the propertyyou own located at Lot 16 on S. Cowan Loop (parcel #21-201-04-03-
005.00 01) was conducted on August 6, 2019 and revealed growth of weeds in excess of twelve
inches high on the premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin
correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above
nuisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this notice, an
additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance
Section 6.7. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day period. lf the above nuisance
condition has not been fully corrected by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission
will be called to determine whether a violation exists. lf the County Commission determines that a
violation exists and the nuisance has not been removed as ordered under this notice, any property
contributing to the nuisance is deemed forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance
seized, removed, and abated with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus
administrative fees, charged against the property in a tax bill, ln addition, a complaint may be filed
against you in Circuit Court. 'lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15-
day period, no further action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the
person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the
bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Sincere

co
citv c,,f'

umbia

\

Garth Baker
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U,S. Mail certified, return receipt req

Èr^-<- rr--.r þ- 2019 by aur¿--

1005 W. Wnrtey Sireel:
Columbra, lvlissouri ti520 l
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10t21t2019 REAL ESTATE PARCEL DETAIL

Tom Schauwecker
Assessor

Porcel 2L-201-04-03-005.00 01 Property Locotion S COWAN LOOP

Owner

Address

City

Librory COL BC LIBRARY (14)

Rood COMMON ROAD DISTRICT (CO)

Fire BOONE COUNTY (F1)

Subdivision Plot Book/Poge

Section/Township/Ron ge

Legol Description

Lot Size

lrregulor Shope

Deeded Acreoge

Colculoted Acreoge

Deed Book/Poge

School COLUMBIA (C1)

447 12

COWAN 63 SOUTH

PTTRS4&9ANDALLTR5

TOWER ESTATES PLAT 3 LOT 2

suR 4251-31

.00 x .00

19.89

.00

4865 0116 4409 0150 1637 0772

RESIDENCE DESCRIPTION

Yeor Built 2000

Use

Bosement Attic 0

Bedrooms 0 Moin Areo 0

Full Both 0 Finished Bosement Areo 0

Holf Both 0

Totol Rooms 0 Totol Squore Feet 0

NEXTECH LLC

12OO S GLENWOOD AVE

Core Of

CiÇ, Stote, Zip COLUMBIA, MO 65203

CURRENT APPRAISED

Type Totol

AGRICULTURE 50,120

RESIDENTIAL

Totols 50,120

CURRENT ASSESSED

Type Totol

AGRICULTURE 6,014

RESIDENTIAL O

Totols 6,014

0

Boone County Assessor

801 E. Wolnut St., Rm 1.43

Columbio, MO 6520L-77 33

o sses sor@boonecou nty@IS
Office (573) 886-4251

Fox (5731886-4254

https://report.boonecountymo.org/mrcjava/servleVAS00_MP.100070s?slnk=1&PARCEL=2120104030050001 1t1
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NoraYietzel, Recordeff Deeds

Boo ne-Cenhzl Tidc Compny
Flle No. 182671I

Missouri General Warranty Deed

This Indenture, Made 
"" È,'19 day of (rvr¡,^r u ,2ol 8, by and between '-J

The Real Estnte Investment LLC' a Missouri limited liability company,
æ GRANTOR, and

NEXTECH LLC, a Missouri limited liability company,

as GRANTEE, whose mailing address is:

Property Address: Lot l6 (f 9.S9 acres) on S. Cowan Loop' Columbia, MO 65201

5210 S. Cowan Rd., Columbia' MO ó5201

V/ITNESSETH: THAT THE GRANTOR, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and orher

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby

trant, Bargain, Setl, Convey and Confirm unto GRANTEE, GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, the following
described lots, üacts and parcels of land situated in the County of Boone and State of Missouri, to wit:

Parcel l: A tract of land containing 19.89 acres, more or less, located in the Northeast Qurfier (NE l/4) of
$ection Four (4), Township Forty-seven (47) North, Range Twelve (12) West' of the Fifth (Sth) Princip¡l
Merldlrn, ln Boone County, Mlssouri, being shown ond described as Lot Sixteen (16) of the AdmÍnistrative
Suruey recorded December 11, 2013 as Instrument No, 201302996? in Book 4251' Page 3l' Records of
Boone County' Missouri'

Parcel 2: A tr¡ct of land containing 3.82 acres, more or less, being Lot Fifteen (15) of Tower Estates Plat
Number Eight (8), a minor subdivision in Boone County, Missouri, ss shown by the plat thereof recorded
iu Plat Book 47, Page 60, Records of Boone County' lÌllssourl.

Subject 10 easements, restrictions, resetryations, and covenanls of record, if any.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD The premises aforesaid with all singular, the rights, privileges,

appurtenances and immunitíes thereto belonging or in any wise appertaining unto GRANTEE and unto

I

Nona Dnetz@[, Rceondcn @f Deeds



Boonc Gou nff, M f,ssqffiB&iïff;äläJfñ""''

that the said premises are free clear any encum or
whom GMNTOR claims, except as stated above and except for all taxes assessments, general and special, not

now due and payable, and that CRANTOR will wanant and defend the title to the said premises unto CRANTEE

and unto GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons

whomsoever. If two or more persons constitute the GMNTOR or GRANTEE, the words GRANTOR and

CRANTEE will be construed to read CRANTORS and GRANTEES whenever the sense of this Deed requires,

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, The GRANTOR has hereunto executed this instrument on the day and year

above written,

The Real Estete Investment LLC, a Missouri limited
liability comprny

CRANTEE'S heirs and

an indefeasible estate in fee

State of Missouri

County of Boone

My Term Expires:

that

Member

Cathy Member

is lawfully selzed of
right to convey the same;

RANTOR or those underc

t:t::: ::'::

)
)
)

ss

On this 21t* Oay of F.þUa,r.r.+,,2018 before me, appeared Majed lhryeik, Member ¡nd Cathy

Dweik, ffimber, to me peilõñallyTnowh, who being by me duly swonì, did say that he/she/they is/are the

rnembers of The Real Estate Invòstment LLC, a Mlssouri limited liability comptny, and that said instrument

was signed on behalf of the Company, and said lVlajed Dweik, Member and Cathy Dweik' Member,

acknowledged said instrument to be the frec acl and deed of said company.

Witness my hand and Notary Seal subsuibed ¿nd affÌxed in said County and State, the day and year irt this

certifi cate above written.

Nona Dnek@lu Reeonden @f Eccds
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STATE OFMISSOURI

County of Boone )
ea.

CERTIF¡ED COPY OF ORDER

--

October Session of the October Adjourned

22nd

Term. 2019

day of October nlg

M. Thompson
Presiding Commi ssioner

In the County Commission of said county' on the

the followtngr among other proceedingsr n'ere had, vlz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize the
Acting Presiding Commissioner to sign the attached Finding of Public Nuisance and Order for
Abatement of a public nuisance located at 1623 El Chapanal Avenue, parcel #17-513-21-01-
176.00 01.

Done this 22nd day of October 2019.

K. Atwill

ATTEST:

F J

L Commi
Clerk of the County Commission



BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

ln Re: Nuisance Abatement
1623 El Chaparral Ave
Columbia, MO 65201

)

)

)

)

October Session
October Adjourned
Term 2019
Commission order No. 453-2ólQ

FINDING OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

NOW on this 22nd day of October 2019, the County Commission of Boone County,
Missouri met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and
order for abatement of nuisance:

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The County Commission finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following:

1 The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the "Code") are officially noticed and
are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
The Cíty of Columbia/Boone County Health Department administrative record is made
a part of the record in this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. ln
addition, any live testimony of the official(s) of the department and other interested
persons are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
A public nuisance exists described as follows: a derelict/unlicensed/junk-
filled/dismantled/inoperable white Lincoln Continental and a sliver Mercury Sable
vehicle on the premises.
The location of the public nuisance is as follows: 1623 El Chaparral Ave, Columbia,
MO, alkla parcel# 17-513-21-01-176.00 01, El Chaparral Subdivision Plat 5, Lot 170,
Section 21, Township 48, Range 12 as shown by deed book 4990 page 0079, Boone
County
The specific violation of the Code is: a derelicUunlicensed/junk-
filled/dismantled/inoperable white Lincoln Continental and a sliver Mercury Sable
vehicle in violation of section 6.9 of the Code.
The Health Director's designated Health Official made the above determination of the
existence of the public nuisance at the above location. Notice of that determination
and the requirement for abatement was given in accordance with section 6.10.1 of the
Code on the 6th day of September 2019, to the property owner.
The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section 610.2
of the Code, the property owner was given notice of the hearing conducted this date
before the Boone County Commission for an order to abate the above nuisance at
government expense with the cost and expense thereof to be charged against the
above described property as a specialtax bill and added to the real estate taxes for
said property for the current year.

2

3

4

5.

o
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I No credible evidence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no public
nuisance exists or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly,
in accordance with section 6.10.2 of the Code and section 67.402, RSMo, the County
Commission finds and determines from the credible evidence presented that a public
nuisance exists at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties
responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health
Director or Official's original order referred to above.

Order For Abatement Ghargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property

Based upon the foregoing,,the County Commission hereby orders abatement of the above
described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized and
directed to carry out this order.

It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director submit a bill for the cost and
expense of abatement to the County Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk
submit a certified copy of this order and such billto the County Collectorfor inclusion as a special
assessment on the real property tax bill for the above described property for the current year in
accordance with section 67.402, RSMo.

WITNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County
Commission on the day and year first above written.

Boone County, Missouri
By Boone County Commission

Presid ing Commissioner

ATTEST

Boone Cou erk



8/t2/Le:

8/t2/te:

slLa/Le:

e/6/te:

Lo/L0lLe:

L1lt7 /te:

John C Baker

1623 El Chaparral Ave

Health Department nuisance notice - timeline

Citizen com plaint received

lnitial inspection conducted

Notice of violation sent to owner, return receipt requested

Notice of violation posted in local newspaper

Hearing notice sent

Reinspection conducted - violation not abated - photographs taken at - 10:00 a.m.
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Photographs taken LO/t7/L9 @ - 1.0:00 a.m.

1623 El Chaparral AVe

A derelict/unlicensed/junk-filled/dismantled/inoperable white Lincoln Continental and a silver Mercury

Sable vehicle on the premises
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*t
Columbia/Eoone CountY

Public Health t Humon Services

HEARING NOTIC

BAKER JOHN C
1623 EL CHAPARRAL AVE
COLUMBIA, MO 65201

An inspection of the ProPertY You own located at 1623 S El Chaparral Ave (parc el #17 -513-21 -01 -

176.00 01) was conducted on October 7 ,2019 and revealed a dereli unlicensed/junk-

filled/disma ntled/inoperable wh ite Lincoln Continental and a silver M ry Sable vehicle on the

premises. This condition was declared to be a nuisance and a violati of Boone County Public

Nuisa nce QrdinanÇe Section 6.9

You are herewith notified that the a hearing will be held before the C nty Commission on October,

22,2019 at 1:30 p m. in the CountY Commi ssion Chambers at the Bo e County Government

Center, 801 E. Walnut Street, Columbia, M issouri. The PurPose of th hearing will be to determine

whether a violation exists. lf the CountY Commission determines th violation exists, it will order

the violation to be abated

lf the nuisance is not removed as ordered, anY Prope rty contributing thê nuisance is deemed

forfeited, and the CountY Commission may have the nuisance seized removed, and abated. All

costs of seizure, removal, and abatement, Plus adm inistrative fees, be assessed against the

property in a tax bill. lf the above nuisance condition has been co prior to the hearing,

you do not have to aPPea r for the hearing

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, ealthier communitY. lf You

have any questions, Please do not hesitate to contact our office' lf are not the owner or the
the number listed at the

person resPonsible for the ca re of this ProPertY, Please cal our office

bottom of this letter

Sin

rth Baker
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U,S. Mail, first class postage paid on the

2019 by ?r.tÇ-

Co ü'dibia

à-
Þ day of

i
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
srATE OF MISSOURI ) ss.
CountyofBoone )

I, Haitee Hansen, being duly sworn acoording to law, state that I am one of
the publishcrs of the Columbia Daiþ Tribune, a daily newspaper of general

ci¡culation in the County of Boone, State of Missoud, whøe located; which

uewspaper bas beon admittod to tbe Post Qffice as periodical class matter ia

the City of Columbia, Missouri, the oity of publication; which newspaper has

been published regularly and conseçutively for a period of tluee years and

has a list of bona fide subscribors, voluntarily engaged as suc\ who have

paid or agreed to pay a st¿ted price for a subscription for a definite period of

time, and that such trewspaper has complied with the provisions of Scction

493.050, Revised Statutes of Missouri 2000, and Section 59'310, Revised

Stâtutes ofMissouri 2000. Tbe aflixed notice appeared in said newspaper on

the following consecutive issues:

lst Insefion Septembcr 6,2019

2ncl losertion
3rd I¡sertion
4th Insertion
5th I¡sertion
6th Inselion
7th k¡sertion
8th Insertion
gth lnscrtion

lOth lnsertion
I lth Insertion
l2th l¡rsertion
I 3th Insertion
l4th Insertion
1 5th Insertion
16th I¡sertion
I 7tb Insertion
I 8th Insertion
19th Insertion

20th Insertion:
2lst Insertion:

22nd lnsertiotr:

{
NOTICE OF DECI,ARATION OF PUBTIC NUISANCE

AND ORDER OF ABATEMENT

BAKER JOHN C

1623 EL CHAPARRAL AVE

COLUMBIA, MO 65201

ln accordance with section 67'402 RSMo and sect¡on 6.X0,

Boone County Code of Health Regulations, the undersigned

gives notice to the above named persons or entities that the

following described real property is hereby declared to contaln

the following described public nuisance which is ordered abated

within X5 days of the date of this notice, and that if such

abatement does not occur, then such nuisance may be ordered

abated by action of the Columbia/Boone County Department of
Public Health, with the cost thereof to be the subject of a special

tax bill a8ainst the property sub¡ect to abatement'

Property Description: 1623 El Chaparral Ave. as shown by deed

book 3671 page 0079

Type of Nuisance: Derelict/unl¡censed/iunk-
filled/dismantled/inoperable white Lincoln Cont¡nental and â

silver Mercury Sable on the premìses

The above named persons are further notified that ifthey fa¡l to

abate such nuisance with¡n the time spec¡fied ¡n this not¡ce, or

fail to appeal this declaration of public nuisance and order of
abatement within the time perm¡tted for abatement specifìed in

this notice, then a publìc hearing shall be conducted before the

Boone County Commission, Commission Chambers,801 E'

Walnut, Columbia MO 65201, at a t¡me and date determined by

the Commission, and the County Comm¡ssion will make find¡ngs

of fact, conclusions of law and a final decislon concern¡ng the
publ¡c nuisance and order of abatement set forth herein. For

¡nformat¡on concerning these proceedings, contact the

Columbia/Boone Department of Public Health, 1005 W' Worley

Street, Columbia, MO 65203'

Date of Declarat¡on, Order and Publication: September 6,2019

Stephanie Brown¡ng, Oirector, Columbia/Boone County

Department of Publ¡c Health

lnsertion Date: September 6, 2019

$65.61

Printerrs Fee

Subscribed & swom to before

By:

of 2019

b llc
OF

Comm, Number I 5638071
Boone

Commlsslon 1023

Notary Public
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umbia
Columbia/Boone County

PublÌc Health t Human Services

NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

BAKER JOHN C
1623 EL CHAPARRAL AVE
COLUMBIA, MO 65201

An inspection of the property you own located at 1623 S EL CHAPARRAL AVE (parcel#17-513-21'
01-176.00 01) was conducted on August 12, 2019 and revealed a derelicVunlicensed/junk-

filled/disman¡ed/inoperable white Lincoln Continental and a sliver Mercury Sable vehicle on the
premises.

This condition is hereby declared to be a nuisance. You are herewith notified that you must begin

correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if the above

nuisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days afterthe receipt of this notice, an

additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance

Section 6,9. ln order to correct this violation, the vehicle must be legally licensed, repaired, removed

from the premises, stored in a garage or similar enclosure, or enclosed within a locked, fenced area

that is not clearly visible from aãjacent property within 15 days after the receipt of this notice' A

reinspection will be conducted ai the end of the 15-day period. lf the_above nuisance condition has

not been corrected by that time, a hearing before the Boone County Commission will be called to

determine whether aïiolation exists. lf tñe County Commission determines that a violation exists and

the nuisance is not abated as ordered under this notice, any property contributing to the nuisance is

deemed forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance seized, removed, and abated

with the cost of such seizure, removal and abatement, plus administrative fees, charged against the

property in a tax bill, ln addition, a complaint may be filed against you in Circuit Court. lf the above

nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15-day period, no further action is

necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community' lf you

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the

person resþonsiOle for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Since

Garth Baker
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U,S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the \qþ day of August,

1 i )(1,) \.j. \/!/r)r t¡ÌìV ,ìL; ¡:rr:Ìt.

r".iIl'll.,t.l l.ì,, .,.,r11r (,."''

2019 bY or,¡t-.

6,,11:,1;l:;:',1,,,. i O @ ri.<.;r,ìLr.i)i.r' i"æi



8t12t2019 City of Columbia, MO Mail - Fwd: County Nusiance

åämbia
Garth Baker <garth.baker@como.gov>

Fwd: County Nusiance
2 messages

Kala Tomka <Michala.Wekenborg@como.gov>
ïo: Garth Baker <garth.baker@como.gov>

Mon, Aug 12,2019 at 10:50 AM

For you

Fonvarded message
From: Donna Rivers <Donna,Rivers@como.gov>
Date: Mon, Aug 12, 2019,10:42 AM
Subject: County Nusiance
To: Kala Wekenborg-Tomka <Michala.Wekenborg@como.gov>

Crystal(daytime phone 573-886-4290)called and informed there are 3 cars, with no plates, at 1623 ElChapparel. She
stated she has lived there a year, and the cars have never been moved. Crystal states this is an eyesore for the rest of
the neighbors

Return call requested.

Donna Rivers
Senior Administrative Support Assistant
Environmental Health
Columbia/Boone County
Department of Public Health and Human Services
1005WWorley, Columbia MO 65203
573-874-7346

Garth Baker <garth.baker@como.gov>
To: Kala Tomka <Michala.Wekenborg@como.gov>

Mon, Aug 12,2019 at 11:29 AM

I have called her to ask if they are clearly inoperable. I will sing by and take a look this afternoon.

Garth Baker
Environmental Health
City of Columbia/Boone County
Public Health and Human Services
(573)-441-5508

lQuoted text hiddenl

httns.//mail oooole com/maillttt0?ik=574a\4fafcl&view=nt&search=all&nermthid=thread-fo/"3A1641676853127600201&simol=mso-fo/n34164167685312... 111



10t21t2019 REAL ESTATE PARCEL DETAIL

Tom Schauwecker
Assessor

Porcel 17-513-21-01-176.00 01 Property Locotion 1623 S EL CHAPARRAL AVE

School COLUMBIA (C1)

Owner

Address

Core Of

City

Librory COL BC LIBRARY (14)

BAKER JOHN C

1623 EL CHAPARRAL AVE

Rood COMMON ROAD DISTRICT (CO)

Fire BOONE COUNTY (F1)

Subdivision Plot Book/Poge 0011 0030

Section/Township/Ronge 2L 48 t2

EL CHAPARRAL SD PLAT 5
Legol Description 

LoT 170City, Stote, Zip COLUMBIA, MO 65201

CURRENT APPRAISED

Type Totol

RESIDENTIAL LL7,290

Totols LI7,290

Lot Size

lrregulor Shope

Deeded Acreoge

Colculoted Acreoge

Deed Book/Poge

CURRENT ASSESSED

Type Totol

RESIDENTIAL 22,285

Totols 22,285

79.72 x L4Q.I9

.00

.00

4990 OO79 36710L62 27720032 1815 0794

RESIDENCE DESCRIPTION

Yeor Built 1975

Use SINGLE FAMILY (l-01)

Bosement

Bedrooms

Full Both

Holf Both

Totol Rooms

FULL (4)

4

2

1

B

Attic NONE (1)

Moin Areo 1,296

Finished Bosement Areo 624

Totol Squore Feet 1,920

Boone County Assessor

801 E. Wolnut St., Rm 143
Columbio, MO 65201-7733

ossessor@boonecountymo.ols

Office 15731886-425L

Fox 15731886-4254

https://report.boonecountymo.org/mrcjava/servleVAS00_MP.100070s?slnk=1&PARCEL=1 751 321011760001 1t1



Boonc Gounff, Mnssounn

Unoffnen |ilil ililililt 1ilil ililt ilil ilililil ilil

Date and Trme 07/2712010 at 08:55:31 AM
lnstrument # 2010014880 Book 3621 Page 162
Grantor IMGARTEN, ROGER J
Gr¿ntee BAKER, JOHN C

lnstrument Type WD
Recordrng Fee $27 00 S
No of Pages 2 

""*"
oî Deeds

B o onøC aúul ItIc Cøtp arlry

FlIe Nø 1012692

Missouri Gener¡l Warranty Deed

This Indenture, Made ""ffi day of Juþ,2010, by and berween

RogerJ.Imgarten ¡nd Debr¡ À Imgarten, husbend and wife,
as GRANTOR, and

Johnc.B¡ker, Lryk,flUlr0-\
as GRANTEE, whose.J,ng address rs 

,Wry .d cnorpdllral- 
"h¿&uruþr,r- rlþ Wa-et

Property Address 1623 El Chappar:ral Ave., Columbia, MO 65201

WITNESSETH TIIAT TI{E GRANTOR, m consrderatron of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10 00) and other
good and valuable consrderatron, the recerpt and sufficrency of whrch rs hereby acknowledged, does hereby
Grant, Bargarn, Sell, Convey and Confirm unto GRANTEE, GRANTEE S herrs and assrgns, the followrng
descnbed lots, tracts and parcels of land srtuated m the County of Boone and State of Mlssouri, to wrt

Lot One Hundrcd Seventy (f70) of El Chapanal Pl¡t Numbcr Flve (5) as rhown by the plat thereof
rccotded ln Pt¡t Book 11, Page 30, Records of Boone County, Missouri.

Sub¡ect to easements, restncttons, reservat¡ons, and covenants ofrecord, rfany

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD The premrses aforesard wrth all smgular, the nghts, pnvlleges,
appurtenances and rmmunftres thereto belongrng or rn any wtse appertammg unto GRANTEE and unto
GRANTEE'S helrs and assrgns forever, the GRANTOR hereby covenanüng that GRANTOR rs lawfully serzed of
an lndefeasrble estate ¡n fee of the premrses herern conveyed, that GRANTOR has good rrght to convey the same,
that the sald premtses are free and clear from any encumbrance done or suffered by GRANTOR or those under
whom GRANTOR clatms, except as stated above and except for all taxes assessments, general and specral, not
now due and payable, and that GRANTOR wrll warrant and defend the trtle to the sard premlses unto GRANTEE
and unto GRANTEE'S hers and assrgns forever, agamst the lawful clalms and demands of all persons
whomsoever If two or more persons conshtute the GRANTOR or GRANTEE, the words GRANTOR and
GRANTEE rvrll be construed to read GRANTORS and GRANTEES whenever the sense of thrs Deed requrres

Nona Dnc@@[u Rceondcn @f Eccds



Boonc Gounff, Mf,ssounfi
000ffi(0tllffirl0 JUL 27 2010

IN wIrNESs wmffi@fffietrAl nÐtggUmmg!ffitmsm¡ment on the day and year

above wntten

A.Imgarten

State of Mrssoun )
)ss

countv 

ffi:jffiey of Juþ,2010, before 1,., *" undersrgned, a Notary pubhc ¡n and for sard county and

State, personally appeared

Roger J. Imgerten ¡nd Debra À Imgartenr husband and wife
to me known to be the person(s) descrrbed ¡n and who executed the foregomg mstrument, and acknowledged that
they executed the same as ther free act and deed

W¡tness my hand and Notary Seal subscnbed and affìxed m sard County and State, the day and year tn
thls cerhficate above \4,ntten

Notary Pubhc

My Term Exprres
IvÍALINDA J DUFFIN

Nglury pubhc - NorarySeal
STATE.OT MISSOÛRI

Cooper Counry
My Commusron Expucs. june Ll.?Olz

Cor¡rrusston # 0g3gg523

Nona Enck@lu Rceondcn @f Dceds
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

1 stlrn oF MIssouRI

Comty of Boone )-

October Session of the October Adjourned

22nd

Term. 2019

day of October 2ol9In the Colnty Commission of c¡td count¡ on the

the followlng, among other proceedings, were had, vlz:

Brianna L
Clerk of the County Commission

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize the
Acting Presiding Commissioner to sign the attached Finding of Public Nuisance and Order for
Abatement of a public nuisance located at l2l Moonglow Lane, parcel #17 -319-12-01-294.00 01.

Done lhis22nd day of October 2019.

K. Atwill
Commis

ATTEST:

J

strict I loner

M. Thompson
Presiding Commissioner

)



BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

ln Re: Nuisance Abatement
121 Moonglow Lane
Columbia, MO 65201

October Session
October Adjourned
Term 2019
Commission order No {5* âó n

)
)

)

)

2

FINDING OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

NOW on this 22nd day of October 2019, the County Commission of Boone County,
Missouri met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and
order for abatement of nuisance:

Findings of Fact and Gonclusions of Law

The County Commission finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following:

1 The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the "Code") are officially noticed and
are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
The City of Columbia/Boone County Health Department administrative record is made
a part of the record in this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. ln
addition, any live testimony of the official(s) of the department and other interested
persons are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
A public nuisance exists described as follows: a growth of weeds in excess of twelve
inches high on the premises.
The location of the public nuisance is as follows: 121 Moonglow Lane, Columbia, MO,
alkla parcel# 17-319-12-01-294.00 01 , Sunrise Estates Block 8, Lot 52, Section 12,
Township 48, Range 12 as shown by deed book 3176 page 0122, Boone County
The specific violation of the Code is: a growth of weeds in excess of twelve inches
high in violation of section 6.7 of the Code.
The Health Director's designated Health Official made the above determination of the
existence of the public nuisance at the above location. Notice of that determination
and the requirement for abatement was given in accordance with section 6.10.1 of the
Code on the 3'd day of September 2019, to the property owner.
The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section 6.10.2
of the Code, the property owner was given notice of the hearing conducted this date
before the Boone County Commission for an order to abate the above nuisance at
government expense with the cost and expense thereof to be charged against the
above described property as a special tax bill and added to the real estate taxes for
said property for the current year.
No credible evidence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no public
nuisance exists or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly,
in accordance with section 6.10.2 of the Code and section 67.402, RSMo, the County

3

4

5

6

7

I



Commission finds and determines from the credible evidence presented that a public
nuisance exists at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties
responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health
Director or Official's original order referred to above.

Order For Abatement Chargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property

Based upon the foregoing, the County Commission hereby orders abatement of the above
described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized and
directed to carry out this order.

It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director submit a bill for the cost and
expense of abatement to the County Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk
submit a certified copy of this order and such bill to the County Collectorfor inclusion as a special
assessment on the real property tax bill for the above described property for the current year in
accordance with section 67.402, RSMo.

WITNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County
Commission on the day and year first above written.

Boone County, Missouri
By Boone County Commission

g Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST

County



8/27/Le

8/2e/Le:

8/3L/te:

s/3lLe:

ß/11./te:

70/tLlte:

LA/L.7lLe:

Catherine L Morgan

121 Moonglow Lane

Health Department nuisance notice - timeline

Citizen complaint received

lnitial inspection conducted I

Notice of violation sent to owner, return receipt requested

Owner notice received

Re-inspection conducted - violation not abated

Hearing notice sent

Re-inspection conducted - violation not abated - photographs taken at - 10:15 a.m.



Page 1 of 2

Photographs taken tO/L7/Lg @ - 10:15 a.m.

12l Moonglow Lane

A growth of weeds in excess of twelve inches high on the premises



Page2 of 2
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umbia
Columbia/Boone County

Public Health t Human Services

HEARING NOTICE

MORGAN CATHERINE L
121 MOONGLOW
COLUMBIA, MO 65201

An inspection of the property you own located at'121 Moonglow Lane (parcel #17-319-12-01-294.00
01)was conducted on October7,2019 and revealed a growth of weeds in excess of twelve inches

high on the premises. This condition was declared to be a nuisance and a violation of Boone County
Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.7.

you are herewith notified that the a hearing will be held before the County Commission on October,

22,2O1g at 1:30 p.m. in the County Commission Chambers at the Boone County Government

Center, g01 E. Walnut Street, Columbia, Missouri. The purpose of this hearing will be to determine

whether a violation exists. lf the County Commission determines that a violation exists, it will order

the violation to be abated.

lf the nuisance is not removed as ordered, any property contributing to the nuisance is deemed

forfeited, and the County Commission may have the nuisance seized, removed, and abated. All

costs of seizure, r"mová|, and abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the

property in a tax bill. lf the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the hearing,
you do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. lf you

frave any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or the

person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at the

bottom of this letter.

Sincerely,

Garth Baker
Environmental Public Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the

2019 by èr-n--

:!* day of

o\7-t.8',1 4.1'iB1
\7.1.ît74.17t)r¡ frt¡

1005 W. Wor{ev Streel
(-oir,lmbt¡i, f"lrrsour t 6 5 20.-l @ r,otuto.gou

b.Jl-
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91512015 USPS.com@ - USPS Tracking@ Results

AT ERT: MAIL SERVICE lS DISRUPTED lN SOME PARTS OF THE SOUTHEAST U.S. DUE TO HUR...

USPS Tracking' FAQs ) (https://www.usps.co m/f aqs/uspstrackin g -f aqs.htm)

Track Another Package +

Remove X
Tracking Number= 7 0171 00000 01 1 21 477 67

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 12:41 pm on September 3, 2019 in

coLUMBlA, MO 65201.

Ø oelivered
Septêmber 3,2019 at 12:41 Pm
Delivered, Left with lndividual
COLUMBIA, MO 65201

Get Updates V

TI
oo
o-q
0)o
iÃ-

Text & Email Updates

Tracking History

Product lnformation

See Less z\

Can't find what you're looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.
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K CIry o¡. CoIUMBIA/BOONN COUqTY, MISSOURI
I.IEALTH DppnRrvpNr

DrvrsroN or ENvTRoNMENTAL HE¡,¡-IH

NOTIFICATION OF DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HAZARD AND/OR NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

MORGAN CATHERINE L
121 MOONGLOW
COLUMBIA, MO 65201

An inspection of the property you own located 121 N MOONGLOW Ln (parcel # 17-319-12-01-

Zg¿.00 01) was conducied on August 28, 2019 and revealed a growth of weeds in excess of

twelve inches high on the premises'

This condition is hereby declared to be a public nuisance, You are herewith notified that you

must begin correcting this condition within 7 days of receipt of this notice and order and that if

the above nuisance condition has not been fully corrected within 15 days after the receipt of this

notice, an additional enforcement action will result for violation of Boone County Public 
l

Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.7. A reinspection will be conducted at the end of the 15-day

period. lf the above nuisance condition has not been fully corrected by that time, a hearing

before the Boone County Commission will be called to determine whether a violation exists. lf

the County Commission determines that a violation exists and the nuisance has not been

removed as orderád under this notice, any property contributing to the nuisance is deemed

forfeited, and the County Commission may'have the nuisance seized, removed, and abated with

the cost of such seizurel removal and abaiement, plus administrative fees, charged against the

property in a special tax bill. ln addition, a complaint may be filed against you in Circuit Court. lf

the above nuisance condition has been corrected within the 15-day period, no further

action is necessary.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community, lf

you ñ"ue any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. lf you are not the owner or

the person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number listed at

the 
'bottom 

of this letter. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated'

Since

Garth Baker
Environmental Public Health Specialist

Sb
This notice deposited in the U,S. Mail certified, return receipt requested on the l\ day of

August 2019 bYeg=
1OO5 W. Worley r P,O' Box 6015 ' Columbia, Missouri 65205-6015
p ho n e : (57 s) 8i 4 -7r.il::á:tJ*slfit,:j; F ax: ( 573 ) B 17 -6407

AN FÔIIAI ÔPPORTTJNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER/SERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS



10t21t2019 REAL ESTATE PARCEL DETAIL

Tom Schauwecker
Assessor

Porcel 17-319-L2-07-294.O0 ú Property Locotion 121 N MOONGLOW LN

CURRENT APPRAISED

Type Totol

RESIDENTIAL 1OO,O10

Totols 100,010

CURRENT ASSESSED

Type Totol

RESIDENTIAL 19,001

Totols 19,001

.00

.00

3r760122 0908 0734

RESIDENCE DESCRIPTION

Yeor Built 1989

Use SINGLE FAMILY (101)

Bosement NONE (1) Attic

Bedrooms Moin Areo

Full Both 2 Finished Bosement Areo

City

Librory COL BC LIBRARY (14)

Owner MORGAN CATHERINE L

121 MOONGLOWAddress

Core Of

City, Stote, Zip COLUMBIA, MO 65201 -

Rood COMMON ROAD DISTRICT (CO)

Fire BOONE COUNTY (F1-)

Subdivision Plot Book/Poge

SectionÆownship/Ronge

Legol Description

Lot Size

lrregulor Shope

Deeded Acreoge

Colculoted Acreoge

Deed Book/Poge

School COLUMBIA (C1)

0015 0024

L2 48 L2

SUNRISE ESTATES BLK B

LOT 52

70.00 x 140.00

Totol Squore Feet 1,1.32

NONE (1)

7,132

0

Holf Both 0

Totol Rooms 6

Boone County Assessor

801 E. Wolnut St., Rm 143
Columbio, MO 65201-7733

o ssesso r@ boo necou nty.E-oolg

Office (573) 886-4251

Fox (573) 886-4254

https://report.boonecountymo.org/mrcjava/servleVAS00_M P.100070s?slnk= 1 &PARCEL=1 731912012940001 1t1



Boonc Go umffiilllffiffiffiffiMffifill 
lllll lllil

" ñïË'å Ïo"ïiåt"iltiîÅïí, 
^,,r,,

U n offf, ef, a$.Pffip"^W ffiffi mtn e ðol ¡ r
crantee MORGAN, CATHERINE L

ililtIililililttilililltilil

0:28 AM
76 Page n2

lnstrument Type WD
Reccrdrng Fee $30.00 s
It¡o of Pages 3- 

Bettte of Daeds

(Space above reserved for Rec order of certi/ìcation)

rítte of Document: 6ur*. Lüøxe*n ry DrnS
Dnte ofDocument: Trn. / /, ; oOZ
Grantor(s) p /+þé- _Z_I

Grantee(s) Pt+l-e L

S tø¡ uto ry M ailing Add r es s (s) : pn;e *Z

Legal Description:
P t4hs J

Reference Book and Page(s):

(If there is nol sufiaent space on thís pagefor the mþrmation reqwred, state thepage reþence where ú, is contained wtthin the document,)

Nona Dnckcl
Ð

Reeonden @f Deeds



Boonc Gounff, Mnssounn

unofff,enafl EoeuÆffiilm 
JUL 6 ?wî

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS DEED, Made and entered into hisrt-,r¿é-day of 2007, by and
between WILLIAM J. MORGAN and CøRINNE J. MORGAN, husband
and wife, parties of first part, of San Diego County, California, grantors,
and CATHERINE L. MORGAN, a single person, party of the second part,
of Boone County, State of Missouri, grantee.

Grantee's mailing address is 121 Moonglow, Columbia, MO 65201 .

WITNESSETH, that the said party or parties of the first part, for and in
consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration
paid by the said party or parties of the second part, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, does or do by these presents, GRANT, BARGAIN,
AND SELL, CONVEYAND CONFIRM unto the said party or parties of the
second part the following described Real Estate, situated in the County of
Boone, and State of Missouri, to wit:

Lot Fifty-Two (52) of SUNRISE EsrATEs suBDlvlsloN, BLocK vut
(8), as shown on Plat recorded in Plat Book 15, Page 24, Boone
County Records.

Subject to Easements and restrictions of record.

Property Address (if known): 121 Moonglow, Columbia, MO 65201
Tax lD # (if known): 17-319-12-01-294

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE SAME, together with ail rights,
immunities, privileges and appurtenances to the same belonging, unto the
said party or parties of the second part forever, the said party or parties of
the first part covenanting that said party or parties and the heirs, executors,
administrators and assigns of such party or parties shall and will
WARRANTAND DEFEND the title to the premises unto the said partyor
parties of the second part, and to the heirs and assignees of such party or
parties forever, against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever,
excepting, however, the general taxes for the calendar year 2007 and
thereatter, and special taxes becoming a lien after the date of this deed.

Nona Dnekel, Rceondcn @f Dccds
I



Boonc Gounff, Mlssounfl_
ffifIHTTHO JUL 6 2007

the first part has or
rst above written

WILLIAM J. M RGAN

ø-
c RINNE OR

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California
County of San Diego

on June ll - , 2007, before me, fIÌo¡.JteA õerT[- ., - tne
undersigned notary public, personally appeared WILLIAM J. MORGAN and CORINNE
J. MORGAN and , personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of sat¡sfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the tnstrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

Signature
Notary ublic
My Commission Expires On:

n,,i)^ill)fi::.wEñffiffiM

/[Y "N t c-Ê 5 CoTf

Nona Dilc@@flu Rceondcn @f Eecds
2
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srATE oFMlssouRt I 
"".CountyofBoone t

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

-

-

October Session of the October Adjourned

22nd

Term.20 19

day of October zo 19In the County Commisslon of said county' on the

the followlng, ¡rnong other proceedings, were had, vlz:

ATTEST

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve a request
for an extended employee overlap period, in excess of the ordinary "Two-Week Training Period
for New Employees" as approved in Commission Order 147-2005, for position 428, Assistant
Prosecuting Attorney II, Child Support Enforcement. The extended overlap period is approved
through February 5, 2020.

Done this 22nd day of October 2019.

4f xp^{-

F J

PaáielKÁi*iti

I Commissioner

M. Thompson
Presiding Commissioner



Anticipated Costs for Overhire of Asst Prosecuting Attorney II Position
Prepared by: J. Flowers, Auditorrs Olfice l0l2ll20l9

November lr2019 - February 512020

Systems Administrator, range 51 @ Flexible Hirinq Rate of $29.92lhr

Account
Budget
Hours Rate

Total
Cost

Budget

10100
r 0200
I 0300
10325
I 0350
10375

I 0400

16,516
1,264
1,904

60
24

140
45

Salary & Wages
FICA
Health Ins
Disability Ins
Life Ins
Dental Ins
rWorkers Comp

40lA Match
CERF 2% Match

4 months

4 months
4 months

I pay
periods

552 29.92
0.076s

57 12

0.0036

420
0.0027

16,515.84
1,263.46
I,904.00

59.46
24.00

140.00
44.59

200.00
330.32

I 0500
105 l0

200
331

Total 20,481.67 $ 20,494

c:\users\redel\AppData\Local\Microsoft\windows\lNetcache\content.outlookW6prccw6y263 poS#428 Asst prosecuting Attorney ¡ overhire



1S¿t-2ots
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

October Session of the October Adjourned

22nd

1brm.20 l!

day of October n 19

STATE OFMISSOURI

Counþ ofBoone )
ea.

In the County Commisslon of said count¡ on the

the followlng, ¡mong othcr procecdlngs, were had, vlz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby acknowledge the
following budget amendment from Emergency Management Operations to increase funds for
additional/replacement outdoor warning sirens.

Done this22nd day of October 2019.

K. Atwill
Commi

ATTEST:

J

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

M. son
Presiding Commissioner

I

Department Account Department Name Account Name Decrease $ Increase $
2702 92300 Emergency Mgmt

Operations
Replacement Mach &

Eouin
14,115

l4,ll5



tlSU -ílaf-r
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

9125119

EFFECTIVE DATE

De Account Fund/De Name Account Name

FOR AUDITORS USE

(Use whole $ amounts)
Transfer From Transfer To

Decrease lncrease

14,115

Clerk to provide

Describe the circumstances requiring this Budget Amendment. Please address any budgetary impact for the
remainder of this year and subsequent years. (Use an attachment if necessary):

Requesting Official

BE COMPLETED BY AUDITOR'S OFFICE
D A schedule of previously processed Budget Revisions/Amendments is attached
¡ A fund-solvency schedule is attached.
u Comments:

Auditor's Office

PRESI G COMMISSIONER M IONER cT il coMM

Clerk schedules the Budget Amendment for a first reading on the commission agenda.
and all must be made available for public inspection and review for a period of at least 1

reading of the Budget Amendment.

' At the first reading, the Commission sets the Public Hearing date (at least 10 days

:-'')

least 5 days public notice of the Public Hearing. NOTE: The 1O-day perlod may not
Amendment not

2702 92300 Emerqencv Mqmt Oper Replacement Mach & Equip 14,115

Emergency Management requests an additional two Outdoor Warning Sirens to the 2019 budget. One for a new siren
and one for a replacement siren. Adding the extra new siren will not exceed the current budget amount but we will
need an extra $14,115 to cover the cost of a third replacement siren. See attached quotes.

The B

C:\Users\cmarlin\AppData\Local\À/icrosoft\Windows\lNetCache\Content.Outlook\64HQL0NZ\Budget Amendment Emer Mang sirens.x¡sx



tåffi ffiH,h4lÈ.f" giilfuï F\¡ 4r*.
Safety and Security Systems
Advancing security and well being.

2645 Federal Signal Drive

University Park, lllinois 60484-0975

800.548.7229

alertnotificatio n.com

Quotåt¡on No,: FWS
916190822

Please referonce quote
no. on youf order

DrGquoted: 9l76hg

fotal
fõtal

lot¿l Equlpm.nt 49,412.52

Tot€l (lndod¡n8 all optlotrr) $ 74,112,36
Terms / Condítions
prlcesarefirmforl20daysfromthedateof quotationunlesrotherwiseshown. Uponacceptance,prlcesðref¡mfor6months. Th¡squotetlo0 lsexpresslVsubiecttoscc€ptence

by Buyer of all Terms ststed in the rttached TermJ document and any except¡oô to ôr modification of such lerms 3hall not be binding unless €xpressly accepted ln writ¡nE byan

authoriredagentorOff¡ceoftheSeller, AnyordersubmittedtoSelleronthebsslssetfonhabove,inwholeorinpart,shâllconstítuteañacceplüncebyBuyeroflheTerms. Any

suchordershallbesublecttoscceptancebySellerinitsd¡scret¡on. lnstallatlonlsnotincludedunlessspeclf¡callyquotedasallne¡temabové.

a pole, will result ln a $385.00 per hour fee, plus equ¡pment.
Powar Clause; Brlnging power to the siren equipment is the respof,s¡bilitv of the purchâser. Trenchlng ¡s addllion¡1.
Tr.fTlc Control Clause: Traflìc control, ¡f required, will be a¡ additioôãl $250.00 per slte,
Permlt Claus€: Any speclâl permlts, llcense, or fees w¡ll be addit¡onå1.
FCC l¡.€nslng çlauser The buyer is responslble for maiotaining any fCC licenslng requirements assoclated wlth the use of thls equlpment,
Clôstlf¡ed Locstlon Clâuso: No equlpment or servlces are deslgned or lnstalled to meet the requlrements of a classlfied locatlon lnstãllallon unless no¡ed.
Seler Taxr Sslei Tax will be addit¡onal unless an Exempt¡on Cert¡llcâte Ir provided.

Contact Nâme: Della Luster

Customer: goone County Emergency Mgmt.
Address: 609 E. Walnut

Clty: Columbiô
State: Mo

Zlp 65201

Phoner 573-554-7907
Cell: r

Fax: r
Emall: dlusier@boonecountymo.org
Notes:

Propos€d By: Dee A. Wleduwilt ¡
Compånyi Blue V¿llev Public Safety ldc.

Addrcst: P.O. Box 363 - 509 James Rollo Dr

Cltyrståt€, zlp: Grain val¡ev, Mo 64029

Country3 USA

lñlork Phonê 1-800.288-51?0

Fax: 816-847.7513

lpproved 8y! grian Cates

Title: General Manager

Dellveryl 10-12 weeks

Ffelght Te¡msr FOB Un¡v€rsity Park

Terms: Equipmeñt, Net 30 Days upon rece¡pt

Servlces, Net 30 oavs ôs completed,
bÌlled monthly. Net 30 wl,l not be held
for installôtlons,

Brian Cates
Signature

I
Fñ?ET

1

¡T
3 DC Install,4 8aüeries, Slte

L8ST fr n
S 6,100.00

ffii 18,3oo.oo

7 1 lçv(fêm ôñìiñirâtinñ ôf 1 Âdivrtlôh"aônlrôl pl alrqTlìMT(.ç.rpçYqÕÞ.at r s q60 Oft ( 1 610 fil
3 TK.IO-CIISRÊMOV lReñôvâlServi..s Cu(tôm s 816.0ô s 2.448.00

Page 1 2074 v5 Boane Co., MO DCT 9-79.xlsm



SUBLSCR BOONE

9

SUBS]DIARY LEDGER INQUIRY MAIN SCREEN ,,9,/,2,0,/,I,9, ,I,
Orioinal Aoorop
I ¡ I tJ¡ I r I I I a! tr I I *

riation
5:55:41

Yearrtt¡tt

DeptI I Èr t

20r 60 000.00
21 02 EMERGENCY MGMT OPERATIONS

ct 92300 REPLCMENT MACH & EQUIP Orioarl

Revisionstrtltttttt

nal + Revisions 60 000.00
Fund 270llttt

911/EM SAT,ES TAX FI]NI)

Cl-ass/Account A¡rrtttttttrrtr ACCOUNT

Account Tvpe E
I I I I I I I I I t-rt I

EXPENSE

Normal Balance DI I tt tt r r tt I I I tt 
-

DEBTT

Expenditures
I t rt r ¡ I r I I I r r

Encumbrances
I I I I I ¡ I t{ I t I I

Actual To Date
trrrtrrtlltrttr

Remaininq Balancer ¡ r l I I r I t-r I I I I I I I I

Shadow Balance
rtttttttttt¡tt¡

60, 000.00
60, 000. 00

F2=Key Scr F3=Exit F6:Prd Breakdowns F7=Trans F8=View Doc F9=Budget

Transa on Codettfltttt Effective Datertrtttttttrtttt

Code Bffective . Description
I I I I I I t r I I t I I I r I I I I I I l! I I I I I

22 1/0L/2019 ***** ORIGINAL BUDGET ********

Process Datetttrttttttttt

Oriq
t I I t-l

Document Amount
It¡IIII

201"9 2046 60, 000. 00-

Bottom

Slr¿15

(i0, il0{). {tli +

1 tt,"i l 5'{ir} .:.

'l 4,'i î 5, i.iu ,i

*.or5,,*".1 ß"4.f At
- f,r-"^e,l*r^:f ,4r.-l

7y tt z. 3Ç, - e^.,t"f eost 0..- 3 repìo". *n*l



ffi ,, .1.- ..,';...1'.i,,i .,.,i..' ::'.. i.

Safety and Security Systems
Advancing security and well being.

2645 Federal Signal Drive

University Park, lllinois 60484-0975

800.s48.7229

a le rtnotification.com

Quotat¡on No.: Fws
912191627

Ploase reference quote
no. on your order

DateQuoted¡ 9lf2/ß

Contact Name: Dellð Luler
Customer: Boone County Emergency MBrnt.

Address: 609 E. Walnut
C¡tyr Columb¡a

Statê: MO
Zip 65201

Phone: 573-554-7907
Call: +

Faxl'
Emå¡l; dluster@boonecoun(ymo.org
Notes:

Total

Tems
Pricesarefìmforl20dsyifromthedôteofquotatioñunlessotherw¡seshown, Uponäcceptance,prices6relirñfor6mônths. Thi5quotation¡sexpresslysubj€ctloacceptance
by Buyer of all ferms stated ¡n lhe ättached T€rms document,and any exceptlon to or modlflcalion of such Terms shall not be b¡ndlng unleSg expressly acc€pÌed ln wrlt¡ñg by án

such order shall be subjecl to acceptance by Seller in its d¡scret¡on. lnstallation is not ¡ncluded unless spec¡fically quoted as a l¡ne ¡tem above.

a pole, will result in a 5385,00 per hour fee, plus equipmcnt.
Power Clôusê: Bringíng power tô the s¡ren equ¡pment ls the responribility of the purchaser. Tren(hing ls add¡t¡onal.
Traffic Control ClauJê; frâff¡c contrô1, ¡f required, will be an additignal 5250.00 per s11e.

Permlt Clåuse: Any special pefmils, l¡censes or fees will be add¡t¡onal.
FCC Llcenslng Clause: The þuyer is responsible fôr ma¡ntaining any FCC licens¡ng requirements assoclaled w¡th lhe use of thls equ¡pment.
Clat$lflêd Locâtlon ClâuJe: No equipûent or serv¡ces are designed or installed to meet the requiremeflts of a classil¡ed locat¡on installat¡on unless noted.

Salê5 Tâxì 5¿les Tax w¡ll be additlonal unless an Éxemptlon Certificale is provided.

Proposed By:
Companyl

Address:
Clty,Ståte, Zips

Country;
work Phûn€

Fax:
Approved Bì':

lltler

Dee A. W¡eduw¡h

9lue vallev Public Safety lnc.

P.O. gÖx 363 - 509 Jämes Rollo Or

Gfain Valley, MO 64029
USA

1"800-288-5120
816-847.7513

Brian Cstes

General Manager

Delivery: 10-12 we€kr
Fre¡ght Terms¡ FoB univerrlty park

Tetmsl Equipment, Net 30 Days upon receipt

5€ru¡ce5, Nel 30 Days âs completed,
billed moothly. Net 30 w¡ll not be held

for insìallations.

Brian Cates
Sitnature

íì71 ll}l.LIill i r¡t:;.'i1¡.-i
tl ¡1) ç?7 3 2001.130 Ëlcctro-mechan¡cal rotatins siren. 130 dblCì 800H2 I4sol 1¡sol 3

) I IraFa'rADt I DIGITAL CONTROTLÉR. UHF BAND 21\ I 7n(l < ß ¿rR t6 I i 1C ?ç6 qt
3 3 2OOlTRBP fRANSFC}RMFR RFCTIFIFR PI I-IS 1801 E40¡ s 1.813.Sq I 5.441.8S
4 I alMNt-16 ÄNTFNNA ¿6ô-Á71ìM,{r I IHF 7CI ç c¿q 7¿ I,qt
5 3 AMB.P ANTENNÁ. MOUNTING BRACI(EI- POtE 601 s 117.45 I I201 3s2.35

1f'ffi
1

1ffifi
3

ES-FREIGHT

ffifiã'Æ,.'Sffi
TK-t.2o01oc-22

Sh¡ppinR tees - -
2001 DC Only Std lnstðll, 4 Std Batteries, Slte Optimization, 50'Class 2

wôô.ì Pôla 7^nê I

LBSffi & ffiffi
s 6,100.00

5 2.277.84

Wffiæ
S 18,3oo.oo

) t f(.ç-apqYsalp-ar I Sv(tpñ alñllm¡râliôn ôl 1 Âdlvåtiôn-aônlrôl Þt allSTôM ( q6ôôô I 'r 61fl olt
1 BV-PM PROJÉCT MANÂGEMGNT s 1.200.00 I r.200.00

I pvs740w"24 qôt ÂÂ pctwFR opTtôN I tv I ( t¿ôôí|n
cv-pôwçR Cost âçsor¡ated w¡th êlectriaâl inrDectìôns / óelmits. ¡f lêou¡red I S 750.00

t BV.TRÂFFI' lrÂffi. aôôtrôl ¡f rÞôrirô.1 I ( ?qôoô

Page 1- 2014 v5 Boone Co.. MO - Ce ntral ia DCT 9- 19.xlsm



SUBLSCR BOONE

Year 2OI9
SUBSIDIARY LtrDGER TNQUIRY MA]N SCREEN e/20/

tttt
I9 16:20 :04rlrtttttttt

ttttt

Deol-
I I |tt I

Acct
trttr

Fund
ttttt

21 02 EMERGENCY MGMT OPERATIONS

91300 MACHTNERY & EOUIPMENT

210 91-1-/E[4 SALES TAX FUND

Oriqinal Appro
I I I t-t I I I I I *t¡t I

riation 16 000.00
41,350.00

Oríq
I I I t-l

Revisions
tttttttttt

inal- + Revisions

CIass/Account
llllttttlttttt

Account Tvpe
I r I I I r r r r rrÉ r r

Normal Balance DI I I ll I I I I r r r r ¡ I 
-

DEBIT

A ACCOUNT

ú EXPENSE

II7 350.00
Exo¡rÈ enditures 4I 350.00
Encumbrancestrtttttltttrt

Actual To Date 4L 350.00
Remaininq Balance

'tttt I I I I I
76, 000.00

Shadow Balancerttttttttrrtttr 7 6, 000. 00

Transactlon Code Effective Date
I I I ttt I I tt I I I I I I lrttt I I I I I r I lt

Code Bffective DescriptionI I I I I I I I r r r r r r r I r I r I I rt I r I t

22 L/OL/20L9 ***** ORIGTNAL BUDGET

Process Date

70

24

50 10

72 10

2/05/20L9 ROLAND MACHINERY COMPANY

2/OB/20T9 RBBUDGET GENBRATOR FY1B APPROP

5/20 /20L9 ROLAND MACHINERY COMPANY

5 /20 /20].9 ROLAND MACHINERY COMPANY

********
Oriq Document
I I t t/t I I | ¡ I I I I t

20l.9 2045

2019 72

2019 2

2019 2425

2019 2425

,4no¡n!
1 6,000. 00-
41,350.00
41,350.00-
41,350.00
41, 350.00-

Bottom

F2:Key Scr F3:Exit F6:Prd Breakdowns F7=Trans FB=Vj-ew Doc F9:Budget


